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DEPARTMENT OF BANKING, B U m A U  
OF COMPLIANCE, INITSTIGATION 
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v. 

PROPOLIO HOME MORTGAGE COW. 

CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER 

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, acting through the Depnrtment of Banking, (the 

"Department"), Bureau of Examinations, has conducted an examination of Profolio Home 

Mortgage Corp. ("Profolio"), and its officers, employees and directors. Based on the results of 

the examination, the Bureau of Compliance, Investigation and Licensing (the "Bureau") believes 

that Profolio operated in violation of the Mortgage Bankers and Brokers & Consumer Equity 

Protection Act (the "MBBCEPA), 63 P.S. 5 456.101 3%. The parties to the above captioned 

mattel; in lie~l of litigation, hel-eby stipulate that the following statements are true and correct in 

the sertlelnent of the above-captioned mattel- and, intending to be legally boulld, hereby ngrez to 

the terms of this Consent Agreement and Ordel- (the "01-der"). 

BACKGROUND 

I .  The Department is the Commonwealth UT Pennsylvania's adlninistrative agency 

authol-ized and empowered to administer and enforce the MEBCEPA and the Secondary 

Morlgage Loan Act (the "SMLA"), 7 P.S. $ 6601 e t a .  



2. The Bureau is priinarily responsible for adlninlstering and enforcing the 

MaBCEPA and SMLA for the Depanment. 

3 .  Profolio was licensed as a First Mortgage Brokei-, license no. 10995, and as a 

Secondary Mortgage Broker, license no. 14668, nnd had its principal place of business at 870 

East St., Waterford, PA 16441 (the "Former Pi-incipal Place"). 

4. Profolio is currently licensed as a First Mortgage Banker, license no. 18487, and 

as a Secondary Mortgage Lender, license no. 18488, and has its priilcipal place of business in 

Peilnsylvania located nt 637 Hlgh St., Suite 2, Waterford, PA 18441 and a licensed branch 

location in Houston, TX. 

5. On January 22, 2007, Profolio entered into EI consent agreement and order (the 

"2007 Order") with the Department for closing first mortgage loans in its own name in violation 

of Section 309(a)(5) oftheMBBCEPA. 63 P.S. 5 456.309(&)(5). 

6.  011 July 2, 2007, a secolld examination of Profolio commenced at Profolio's 

Formel- Principal Place (the "Exruninatioi~"). 

7. At all times relevant to this Order, Profolio was licensed as a first and secondnry 

mortgage broker as provided in Paragraph 3 

8. During the Examination, i t was discovered that Profolio closed foul- (4) first 

inortgnge loans in its ow11 name using its wa-ehouse line of cred1.t. 

9. By continuing to close first nlortgage loans in its ow11 name Profolio is in 

violation o f  the 2007 Order with the Depnitment. 

10. Section 309(a)(5) of the MBBCEPA provides, in relevant part that a licensee sliall 

!not "[iln the case of a mortgage broker or limited modgage brolter, commit to close or close 

loans in its own name. . ." 63 P.S. 5 456.309(~)(5). 



1 1 .  Section 31;(a)(2) authorizes the Depaltlnent to suspend, revoke or refuse to 

,.mew any license if a licensee, "[qailed to comply with or violated any provision of this chapter 

or any rule, regulation or order p~olnulgated by the departme~~t pursuant to this chapter." 63 P.S. 

(! 456.313(a)(2). 

12. Section 3 14(c) of the MBBCEPA provides, in relevant pnrt, that "[alny person 

licetlsed undel- the provisions of  this chapter or any director, officer, employee or agent of a 

licensee who shall violate the provisions of this chapter or shaII direct or consent to such 

violations shall be subject to a fine levied by the department of up to $2,000 for each offense." 

63 P.S. 4 456.314(c). 

VIOLATIONS 

13. By continuing to close loans in its own name, Profolio is in violation of Section 

30!J(a)(5) of the MBBCEPA. 

14. Profolio is in violation of the 2007 order by continuing to close loans in its own 

name. 

RELIEF 

15, m. Within thirty (30) days ofthe Effective Date of this Order, Profolio shall 

pay to the Department a fine in the amount of $10,000. 

PUR.TI:lER PROVISIONS 

16. Consent. Profolno hereby lcnowingly, willingly, voluntal-iiy and il-J-evocably 

consellts to the entry of this Ordel- pursuant to the Bureau's order authority under the MBBCEPA 

and agi-ees that it. understands all of the terms and conditions contained he]-ein. Profolio, by 

\~oluntarily entering into this Ordel-, waives any right to a hearing 01- nppeal concerning the tenns, 

conditions andlol- penalties set forth in this Order. 



17. Publ~catjon and Release. Profolio hereby consents to the publication and release 

of this Order. 

1 .  Entire Aereernent. This Order constitutes the whole and entire agreement 

between the parties. There are no other terms, obligations, covenants, representations, 

statements, conditions, or otherwise, of any kind whatsoever concerning this Order. This Or-der 

rnay be amended in writing by mutual agreement by the B~I-eau and Profolio. 

19. Bindinf! Natul-e. The Bureau, Profolio, and all officers, owners, directors, 

emnployees, heil-s and assigns of Profolio intend to be and are legally bound by the terms of this 

Order. 

20. Counsel. This Qrder is entered into by the parties upon full opportunity for legnl 

advice from legal counsel. 

21. Effectiveness. Profolio hereby stipulates and agrees that the Order shall become 

effective on the date that the Bureau executes the Order (the "Effective Date"). 

22. Other Enforcement Action. 

n. The Department reselves all of its rights, duties, and authority to enforce 

all statutes, rules nnd regulntions under its jurisdiction against Profolio in the future regarding all 

mntters not resolved by this Order. 

b. Profolio acltnowledges and agrees that this Order is only binding upon the 

De]~wlL~nent und riot ~ i i y  0 t h ~  IucaI, state or federal agency, department or o i i ce  regal-ding 

matters within this Order. 

23. Authorization. The parties below are authorized to execute this Order and legally 

bnid their respective parties. 



24. Counteronrts. This Order may be executed in separate counterparts ant1 via 

facsimile. 

25. Titles. The titles used to identify the pamgrfiphs of this rlocu~nent nre for the 

coilvenience of reference only and do not control the interpretation of this document. 

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, including the recital paragmplls, the 

B u r e ~ u  and Pi.ofolio intending to be legally bound, do liereby execute this Collsent Agreement 

and Order. 

POR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING, BUREAU OF 
COMPLIANCE, INVESTIGATION AND LICENSING 

.. 

Ryan M. Walsh, Administrator 
Bureau of Compliance, Investigation and Licensing 
Department of Banlclng 

Date: 3~1, TI, aouf) 
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